

No. 19-1414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY, *Respondent*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**Brief for Dennis K. Burke, Former United States
Attorney, District of Arizona; Paul K. Charlton,
Former United States Attorney, District of Arizona;
Thomas B. Heffelfinger, Former United States
Attorney, District of Minnesota; David C. Iglesias,
Former United States Attorney, District of New
Mexico; Troy A. Eid, Former United States
Attorney, District of Colorado; Barry R. Grissom,
Former United States Attorney, District of Kansas;
Michael W. Cotter, Former United States Attorney,
District of Montana; Wendy J. Olson, Former United
States Attorney, District of Idaho; Brendan V.
Johnson, Former United States Attorney, District of
South Dakota; and Timothy Q. Purdon, Former
United States Attorney, District of North Dakota, as
Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner**

Eric B. Boettcher

Counsel of Record

Eric J. Magnuson

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP

800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 349-8500

EBoettcher@RobinsKaplan.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE COMPLEX OVERLAP OF
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL
CRIMINAL JURISDICTION IN INDIAN
COUNTRY MAKES THE PREVENTION
AND PROSECUTION OF CRIME
EXCEEDINGLY DIFFICULT8

A. Criminal Jurisdiction in Indian
Country8

1. “Indian country”10

2. Who is an “Indian”12

3. Specific criminal conduct
and potentially applicable
law13

a. Federal criminal
jurisdiction13

b. Tribal criminal
jurisdiction16

c. State criminal
jurisdiction17

B. The Complexity of Indian
Country Criminal Jurisdiction
Impairs Justice and Public Safety
in Indian Country18

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, WOULD CONTRADICT WELL-SETTLED LAW AND PRACTICE REGARDING TRIBAL OFFICERS’ AUTHORITY AND MAKE IT EVEN MORE DIFFICULT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT TO PREVENT AND PROSECUTE CRIME IN INDIAN COUNTRY	27
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Contradicts Decades of Well-Settled Law and Practice Concerning the Authority of Tribal Officers	27
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Also Clashes with the Longstanding Federal Policy of Promoting Tribal Sovereignty.....	29
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Will Impair Justice and Public Safety in Indian Country and the Areas Surrounding It.....	30
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	11, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo County</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00367, 2018 WL 347797 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2018).....	33
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Court for the Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	22
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	11, 20
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	29, 30
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	10, 15, 19, 20
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	16
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	32
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , No. 17-cv-5155, 2020 WL 7489475 (D. Minn. Dec. 21, 2020)	17
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	32
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	8, 30

<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	16-17
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	10
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	11, 15, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	11, 22
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 249 P.3d 1271 (Or. 2011)	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 947 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976)	12-13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 925 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009)	12, 23
<i>United States v. Wadena</i> , 152 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	16
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 23

<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton</i> , 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	29, 30
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 13	14
18 U.S.C. § 1151	1, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	10, 21, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b)	11, 19-20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c)	11, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1152	4, 13-14
18 U.S.C. § 1153	4, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1156	16
18 U.S.C. § 1167	16
25 U.S.C. § 331 Note.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(2).....	32
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7)(B)-(C).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	16
25 U.S.C. § 1304	17
Pueblo Lands Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 636	20
Public Law 280 (1953)	13, 17
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Public Law 111-211	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Amnesty Int'l, *Maze of Injustice: The Failure to Protect Indigenous Women from Sexual Violence in the USA* (2007), <https://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/mazeofinjustice.pdf>20, 22, 25
- Bureau of Indian Affairs, *Proclaiming Certain Lands as Reservation for the Cowlitz Indian Tribe*, 80 Fed. Reg. 70250 (Nov. 13, 2015)22
- William C. Canby, Jr., *American Indian Law in a Nutshell* (6th ed. 2015)12
- Robert N. Clinton, *Criminal Jurisdiction over Indian Lands: A Journey Through a Jurisdictional Maze*, 18 Ariz. L. Rev. 503 (1976)9
- Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2019)*passim*
- Troy A. Eid, *Beyond Oliphant: Strengthening Criminal Justice in Indian Country*, The Federal Lawyer (April 2007), <https://www.fedbar.org/wp-content/uploads/2007/03/feature1-0307-pdf-1.pdf>19, 26
- David Harper, *Justice Department Prosecuting More Indian Country Crimes*, Tulsa World (Nov. 4, 2013), https://www.tulsaworld.com/news/local/justice-department-prosecuting-more-indian-country-crimes/article_f66f7c27-48a9-5051-8bb8-54fc69302411.html9

- Sari Horwitz, *Dark Side of the Boom: North Dakota's Oil Rush Brings Cash and Promise to Reservation, Along with Drug-Fueled Crime*, Washington Post (Sept. 28, 2014),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/national/2014/09/28/dark-side-of-the-boom/>24
- ILOC, A ROADMAP FOR MAKING NATIVE AMERICA SAFER, Report to the President and Congress of the United States (November 2013), available at
<https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/>
8-9, 18, 19, 28, 31
- Arvo Q. Mikkanen, *Indian Country Criminal Jurisdiction Chart*, U.S. Dep't of Justice (2020), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-wdok/page/file/1300046/download>18, 25
- Tina Norris et al., *The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010*, 2010 Census Briefs (2012),
<https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-10.pdf>.....24
- Jeremy Pawloski, *Murky Rules Create Lawless Lands*, Albuquerque Journal (Apr. 18, 2004),
<https://www.abqjournal.com/news/state/163841nm04-18-04.htm>21

Timothy Q. Purdon, <i>The North Dakota United States Attorney's Office's Anti-Violence Strategy for Tribal Communities: Working to Make Reservations Safer Through Enforcement, Crime Prevention and Offender Reentry Programs</i> , 88 N.D. L. Rev. 957 (2012)	19
Restatement (Third) of the Law of American Indians (Tentative Draft No. 3, Mar. 19, 2019)	22
Angela R. Riley, <i>Crime and Governance in Indian Country</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1564 (2016)	18, 23, 25
Alex Treiger, <i>Thickening the Thin Blue Line in Indian Country: Affirming Tribal Authority to Arrest Non-Indians</i> , 44 Am. Indian L. Rev. 163 (2019).....	9, 33
<i>Tribal Law and Order Act One Year Later: Have We Improved Public Safety and Justice Throughout Indian Country?</i> , Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 112th Cong. 69 (2011).....	25
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> § 683 (updated Jan. 22, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/archives/jm/criminal-resource-manual-683-victimless-crimes	14-15
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions 2016</i> , https://www.justice.gov/tribal/page/file/1032116/download	5

U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions 2017</i> , https://www.justice.gov/tribal/page/file/1113091/download	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions 2018</i> , https://www.justice.gov/otj/page/file/1231431/download	5
<i>Unmasking the Hidden Crisis of Murdered and Missing Indigenous Women (MMIW): Exploring Solutions to End the Cycle of Violence</i> , Oversight Hearing Before the H.R. Comm. on Natural Resources, 116th Cong. 14 (2019).....	26
Tim Vollmann, <i>Criminal Jurisdiction in Indian Country: Tribal Sovereignty and Defendants' Rights in Conflict</i> , 22 U. Kan. L. Rev. 387 (1974).....	9
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>American Indians, Crime, and the Law</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 709 (2006).....	23
